# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM562293

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/01/2018

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Captain Drake, LLC		01/30/2020	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Drake's Organic Spirits, LLC	
Street Address:	601 Carlson Parkway	
Internal Address:	#400	
City:	Minnetonka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55356	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86941691	CD DRAKE'S YO HO HO NO GMO ORGANIC
Serial Number:	86941686	CD DRAKE'S ORGANIC

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6128234777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (612)823-4016 Email: carl@clawoffice.com **Correspondent Name:** Carl E. Christensen Address Line 1: 800 Washington Ave. N.

Ste. 704 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55401

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carl E. Christensen	
SIGNATURE:	/Carl E. Christensen/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2020.01.30 SIgned Assigments#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006865 FRAME: 0027 source=2020.01.30 SIgned Assigments#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006865 FRAME: 0028

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Captain Drake, LLC, a Minnesota Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 601 Carlson Parkway, #400, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305 ("Assignor"), owns common law trademark rights in the marks that are the subject of this assignment as shown in Schedule A, as well as the specific intent to use trademark applications shown in Schedule A (collectively, these rights shall be referred to as the "Trademarks") all related to alcohol;

WHEREAS, **Drake's Organic Spirits**, **LLC**, a Minnesota Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 601 Carlson Parkway, #400, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55356 ("**Assignee**") is the successor-in-interest to the entirety of Assignor's alcohol-related business, which is the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain, and which is ongoing and existing. Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, all goodwill and common law rights appurtenant thereto, and the portion of the business associated therewith, and Assignor desires to assign the same to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the goodwill and common law rights appurtenant thereto, and the portion of the business associated therewith, and Assignee does hereby accept this assignment.
- 2. Assignor hereby warrants that is has not pledged, mortgaged, assigned, transferred, or otherwise granted any rights or interests in the Trademark to any third party.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute all instruments and documents and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to effect, evidence, record, and perfect the assignment and recordation of the rights being assigned hereunder.
- 4. The parties may execute this agreement in counterparts, each of which together shall be deemed the complete and fully executed agreement.
- 5. This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.

yanaan	Captain Drake, LLC	Drake's Organic Spirits, LLC
	("Assignor")	("Assigneg")
Signatury	Nathriles	Signature: Nath 1865
Name:	Mark Anderson	Name: Mark Anderson
Title:	CEO	Title: CEO

# Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Ser. No.	Filing. Date
CD DRAKE'S ORGANIC	United States of America	86/941,686	March 16, 2016
CD DRAKE'S YO HO HO NO GMO ORGANIC	United States of America	86/941,691	March 16, 2016

**RECORDED: 02/14/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006865 FRAME: 0030